

No. 21-1453

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOE A. LYNCH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS  
AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONER**

---

PATRICIA A. HARRIS  
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA  
8719 Colesville Road  
Suite 100  
Silver Spring, MD  
Washington, D.C. 20910  
(301) 585-4000  
pharris@vva.org

THEODORE A. HOWARD\*  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
SCOTT FELDER  
LUKMAN AZEEZ  
HARSH SANCHETI  
NICHOLAS PETERSON  
NICOLE HAGER  
WILEY REIN LLP  
2050 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 719-7120  
thoward@wiley.law

JUNE 13, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. The Analytical Framework of the Preponderance of Evidence and Persuasive Evidence Standards is Unworkable. .... 6

    II. This Case Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance Meriting Review Because the Vital Benefit-Of-The-Doubt Rule Has Been Misapplied to Veterans’ Claims for Over Twenty Years..... 8

        A. Congress Designed a Regime Uniquely Favorable to Veterans, Which Should Be Reflected in the Proper Interpretation of “Approximate Balance.”..... 9

        B. *Ortiz* Incorrectly Found the Term “Approximate” to Be “Unambiguous on Its Face,” When in Fact It Can Clearly Accommodate Multiple Meanings .....11

            1. *Ortiz’s* Narrow Interpretation and Application of the Preponderance Standard Renders the Term “Approximate” Superfluous..... 12

- 2. The Pro-Veteran Canon Supports a Broader Interpretation of “Approximate.” ..... 14
- 3. The Legislative History Supports a Broader Interpretation of “Approximate.” ..... 15
- C. A Bare Preponderance of the Evidence Cannot Defeat a Veteran Under Any Reasonable Interpretation of “Approximate.” ..... 16
- III *Lynch* Introduces Further Confusion at the VA, Impacting Hundreds of Thousands of Veterans..... 20
  - A. The Benefit-of-the-Doubt Rule is the Bedrock of VA Disability Adjudications..... 21
  - B. *Lynch* Has Created More, Not Less, Confusion at the VA ..... 23
  - C. Misapplication of the Benefit-of-the-Doubt Rule Potentially Results in the Denial of Benefits to Deserving Veteran..... 25
- CONCLUSION ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	25
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	12
<i>Akins v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-8787, 2022 WL 702386 (Vet. App. Mar. 9, 2022).....	24
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) (Scalia, J., concurring), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	13
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	14
<i>Candle Corp. of Am. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 374 F.3d 1087 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros. Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90 (1981).....	17

<i>Davis v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-3150, 2021 WL 3742378 (Vet. App. Aug. 25, 2021).....	9
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990).....	3
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v.</i> <i>Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	25
<i>Hicks v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-8264, 2022 WL 1223015 (Vet. App. Apr. 26, 2022) .....	24
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Hopkins v. McDonough</i> , No. 21-1519, 2022 WL 443023 (Vet. App. Feb. 14, 2022) .....	24
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	11
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	15

<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	14
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 999 F.3d 1391 (Fed. Cir. 2021) (Dyk, J. dissenting).....	6, 7
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Ortiz v. Principi</i> , 274 F. 3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-5272, 2019 WL 4605721 (Vet. App. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	9
<i>Sargent v. Mass Acc. Co.</i> , 307 Mass. 246 (1940). .....	18
<i>Skoczen v. Shinseki</i> , 564 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Turpin v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	12

<i>Walters v. Nat'l Assn. of Radiation Survivors,</i> 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	10
---	----

<i>In re Winship,</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970) (Harlan, J., concurring). .....	18
---	----

### **Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 5104C(a)(1).....	21
------------------------------	----

38 U.S.C. § 5107 .....	8, 15
------------------------	-------

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

38 U.S.C. § 7261 .....	22
------------------------	----

50 U.S.C. § 4215(a)(3) .....	11
------------------------------	----

Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-4 (1991).....	26
--	----

The Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55 (2017).....	21
--	----

### **Other Authorities**

38 C.F.R. § 19.2(d) .....	21
---------------------------	----

DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, <i>Board of Veterans' Appeals Annual Report Fiscal Year (FY) 2021</i> (December 2021) .....	21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 100–963 (1988).....	16
Honoring Our Promise to Address Comprehensive Toxics Act of 2021, H.R. 3967 117th Cong. (2021) .....	26
<i>Title Redacted by Agency</i> , No. 10-36 095A, 2022 WL 1637061 (Bd. Vet. App. Mar. 31, 2022).....	22
<i>Title Redacted by Agency</i> , No. 12-19 376 2022 WL 1637295 (Bd. Vet. App. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	23
<i>Title Redacted by Agency</i> , No. 15-07 507, 2022 WL 1593537 (Mar. 25, 2022) .....	27, 28
<i>Title Redacted by Agency</i> , No. 15-24 191, 2022 WL 1435840 (Bd. Vet. App. Mar. 12, 2022) .....	26
<i>Title Redacted by Agency</i> , No. 15-46 967, 2022 WL 1594185 (Bd. Vet. App. Mar. 27, 2022) .....	26



*Title Redacted by Agency*, No. 16-45 912,  
2022 WL 1450256 (Bd. Vet. App.  
Mar. 17, 2022) ..... 27

*Title Redacted by Agency*, No. 210915-  
185717, 2022 WL 669062 (Bd. Vet.  
App. Jan. 28, 2022) ..... 23

*Title Redacted by Agency*, No. 22018873,  
2022 WL 1614709 (Bd. Vet. App.  
Mar. 30, 2022) ..... 24

U.S. VETERANS BENEFITS ADMIN.,  
*Annual Benefits Report*, FY2020 ..... 21

*Veterans Administration Adjudication  
Procedure & Judicial Review Act*,  
110th Cong., 2d Sess., Sen. Report  
No. 100-418 (July 7, 1988) ..... 16
